

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
11/22/2021 1:32 PM
BY ERIN L. LENNON
CLERK

No. 100239-4

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE
STATE OF WASHINGTON

State of Washington, Plaintiff/Respondent,

v.

Anthony Wright, Defendant/Appellant.

MEMORANDUM OF *AMICI CURIAE* WASHINGTON
DEFENDER ASSOCIATION, WASHINGTON
ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS,
ACLU-WASHINGTON, FRED T. KOREMATSU CENTER
FOR LAW AND EQUALITY, & SEATTLE CLEMENCY
PROJECT IN SUPPORT OF REVIEW

<p>D'Adre Cunningham WSBN 32207 Cindy Arends Elsberry WSBN 23127</p> <p>Washington Defender Ass'n 110 Prefontaine Pl S, Ste 610 Seattle, WA 98104 T: (206) 623-4321 E: dadre@defensenet.org cindy@defensenet.org</p> <p>Attorneys for amicus curiae</p>	<p>Thomas E. Weaver, WSBN 22488 Attorney at Law</p> <p>PO Box 1056 Bremerton WA 98337 T: (360) 792-9345 E: tweaver@tomweaverlaw.com</p> <p>Attorney for amicus curiae</p>
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

<p>WASHINGTON DEFENDER ASS'N</p>	<p>WASHINGTON ASS'N OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS</p>
<p>Melissa R. Lee, WSBN 38808 Robert S. Chang, WSBN 44083 Jessica Levin, WSBN 40837</p> <p>RONALD A. PETERSON LAW CLINIC SEATTLE UNIVERSITY SCHOOL OF LAW 1112 E. Columbia Street Seattle, WA 98122 T: (206) 398-4025 E: changro@seattleu.edu leeme@seattleu.edu levinje@seattleu.edu</p> <p>Attorneys for Amicus Curiae FRED T. KOREMATSU CENTER FOR LAW AND EQUALITY</p>	<p>Nancy Talner, WSBN 1196 Antoinette M. Davis, WSBN 29821 Jaime Hawk, WSBN 35632</p> <p>ACLU OF WASHINGTON FOUNDATION P.O. Box 2728 Seattle, WA 98111 T: (206) 624 2184 E: talner@aclu-wa.org tdavis@aclu-wa.org jhawk@aclu-wa.org</p> <p>Attorneys for amicus curiae ACLU-WASHINGTON</p>
<p>Jennifer Smith, WSBN 35774 Executive Director SEATTLE CLEMENCY PROJECT 1126-34th Ave Ste 208 Seattle, WA 98122 T: (206) 276-6026 E: Jennifer@seattleclemencyproject.org</p> <p>Attorney for Amicus Curiae SEATTLE CLEMENCY PROJECT</p>

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE..... 1

II. INTRODUCTION..... 1

III. ISSUES TO BE ADDRESSED BY AMICI..... 3

Should this Court accept review and revisit the rule from *State v. Law* that prevents Washington courts from finding a person’s extraordinary rehabilitation may constitute a mitigating basis in support of an exceptional lenient sentence? 3

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

V. ARGUMENT 3

A. A person’s demonstrated extraordinary rehabilitation should constitute a mitigating factor. 3

1. Many people serving lifelong and very long sentences will be resentenced in the near future..... 3

2. Guidance is needed from this Court on how courts should treat evidence of rehabilitation. 5

B. This Court should accept review to overrule *State v. Law* so that courts understand they may fashion sentences that are proportionate and just. 8

1. The ruling in *Law* should not be used now to prevent courts from fashioning sentences proportionate for the person being sentenced..... 8

2. The ruling in *Law* prevents trial courts from ensuring sentences are just. 10

VI. CONCLUSION..... 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. Supreme Court Cases

<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , --- U.S. ---, 138 S. Ct. 830, 200 L. Ed. 2d 122 (2018).....	11
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 567 U.S. 460, 132 S.Ct. 2455, 183 L.Ed.2d 407 (2012).....	6
<i>Quong Wing v. Kirkendall</i> , 223 U.S. 59, 32 S.Ct. 192, 56 L.Ed. 50 (1912).....	10
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551, 125 S. Ct. 1183, 161 L. Ed. 2d 1 (2005).....	9
<i>State v. Gregory</i> , 192 Wn.2d 1, 427 P.3d 621 (2018).....	10
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356, 6 S.Ct. 1064, 30 L.Ed.2d 220 (1886).....	10

Washington Supreme Court Cases

<i>In re Ali</i> , 196 Wn.2d 220, 474 P.3d 507 (2020).....	4, 7
<i>In re Domingo-Cornelio</i> , 196 Wn.2d 255, 474 P.3d 524 (2020).....	4, 7
<i>In re Monschke</i> , 197 Wn.2d 305, 482 P.3d 276 (2021).....	4, 6, 9
<i>State v. Blake</i> , 197 Wn.2d 170, 481 P.3d 521 (2021).....	4, 8, 11
<i>State v. Delbosque</i> , 195 Wn.2d 106, 456 P.3d 806 (2020).....	7
<i>State v. Estrella</i> , 115 Wn.2d 350, 798 P.2d 289 (1990).....	10
<i>State v. Haag</i> , --- Wn.2d ----, 495 P.3d 241 (2021).....	7

<i>State v. Houston-Sconiers</i> , 188 Wn.2d 1, 391 P.3d 409 (2017)	6
<i>State v. Law</i> , 154 Wn.2d 85, 110 P.3d 717 (2005) ...	2, 3, 5, 8, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14
<i>Tommy P. v. Bd. of Cty. Comm'rs of Spokane Cty.</i> , 97 Wn.2d 385, 645 P.2d 697 (1982).....	11

Statutes

RCW 10.95.030.....	4, 7
RCW 10.95.035.....	4
RCW 36.27.130.....	5, 6
RCW 9.94A.010.....	5
RCW 9.94A.030.....	5
RCW 9.94A.340.....	14
RCW 9.94A.519.....	5
RCW 9.94A.535.....	8
RCW 9.94A.647.....	5

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const., XIV Amend.....	10
Wash. Const. art. 1, sect. 3.....	10

Other Authorities

David Boerner, <i>Sentencing in Washington: A Legal Analysis of the Sentencing Reform Act of 1981</i> (1985).....	12
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

Heather D. Evans, Ph.D. and Steven Herbert, Ph.D., *Juveniles Sentenced as Adults in Washington State, 2009-2019*.
University of Washington (2021) 12, 13

Katherine Beckett and Heather D. Evans, *About Time: How Long and Life Sentences Fuel Mass Incarceration in Washington State, A Report for ACLU of Washington*. ACLU of Washington (2020) 2, 8, 12, 14

Research Working Group, Task Force 2.0 Race and Washington's Criminal Justice System, *2021 Report to the Washington Supreme Court*. Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality 116 (2021) 1, 12

Research Working Group, Task Force on Race and the Criminal Justice System, *Preliminary Report on Race and Washington's Criminal Justice System*, Fred T. Korematsu Center for Law and Equality (2011) 2, 13

Research Working Group, Task Force on Race and the Criminal Justice System, *Preliminary Report on Race and Washington's Criminal Justice System*, 35 Seattle U. L. Rev. 623 (2012) 12, 13

Supreme Court State of Washington, Letter to Members of the Judiciary and the Legal Community dated June 4, 2020..... 2
